
Item 16 
Page 1 of 4 

 

March 3, 2025 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

  March 11, 2025 

 

FROM 

CARRIE HARMON, Director, Community Development and Housing 

           

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendment to Grant Agreement with the California Department of Housing and Community 
Development to Fund Homeless Services 
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

1. Approve Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 24-1008 (State Standard Agreement No. 23-
ESG-18014-AM1), with the California Department of Housing and Community Development, 
for the support of homeless activities, reallocating $126,408 from Street Outreach to 
Emergency Shelter, with no change to the total amount of $259,772, or the contract term of 
October 31, 2024, through October 15, 2025.    

2. Authorize the Chief Executive Officer, Assistant Executive Officer, or Director of the 
Community Development and Housing Department to execute and submit Amendment No. 
1 to Contract No. 24-1008 for the 2023-24 State Emergency Solutions Grant Program under 
the Continuum of Care Administrative Entity Allocation, subject to review by County 
Counsel. 

3. Direct the Director of the Community Development and Housing Department to transmit 
Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 24-1008 for the 2023-24 State Emergency Solutions 
Grant Program under the Continuum of Care Administrative Entity Allocation to the Clerk of 
the Board of Supervisors within 30 days of execution. 

4. Authorize the Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector to post the necessary budget 
adjustments as detailed in the Financial Impact section (Four votes required). 

(Presenter: Carrie Harmon, Director, 382-3983) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Create, Maintain and Grow Jobs and Economic Value in the County. 
Operate in a Fiscally-Responsible and Business-Like Manner. 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
Pursue County Goals and Objectives by Working with Other Agencies and Stakeholders. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of Discretionary General Funding (Net County 
Cost). The 2023-24 State Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) Program under the Continuum of 
Care (CoC) Administrative Entity Allocation (Grant) award has a total match requirement of 
100% ($259,772), which will be met by the service provider awardees, through in-kind services, 
and through the use of other eligible non-federal funds for services contracted. This Grant also 
includes $6,955 for administration costs. The following adjustments to the Community 
Development and Housing Department (CDH) and the Office of Homeless Services (OHS) 
2024-25 budgets are requested to allow for the appropriation of funds to the OHS budget: 



Amendment to Grant Agreement with the California Department of 
Housing and Community Development to Fund Homeless Services 
March 11, 2025 

 

 

Item 16 
Page 2 of 4 

 

 

Cost Center Commitment 
Item/GL 

Description Action Amount 

6210002484 53003205 Public Assistance Decrease $252,817  

6210002484 55305030 Operating Transfers Out Increase $252,817 

6210001000 40909975 Operating Transfers In Increase $252,817  

6210001000 53003205 Public Assistance Increase $252,817  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
CDH serves as the Administrative Entity for the CoC's ESG, funded by the California 
Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD). Through an active Memorandum 
of Understanding, CDH partners with OHS to provide direct services to individuals and families 
experiencing homelessness. 
 
On October 3, 2023 (Item No. 15), the Board of Supervisors (Board) authorized the submission 
of a Grant application to HCD for an amount not to exceed $519,544. Subsequently, on October 
22, 2024 (Item No. 16), the Board approved Agreement No. 24-1008 (State Standard 
Agreement No. 23-ESG-18014) for $259,772, effective upon execution through October 15, 
2025, and an expenditure deadline of August 18, 2025. 
 
To address the critical need for emergency shelter services, CDH submitted a budget revision 
request to HCD on November 15, 2024, seeking to reallocate funding from Street Outreach to 
Emergency Shelter activities. HCD approved this request on February 4, 2025, and provided 
Amendment No. 1 to State Standard Agreement No. 23-ESG-18014 to reallocate the funds. 
 
CDH has granted $252,817 to OHS to provide Rapid Re-Housing and Emergency Shelter 
services to eligible county residents. The reallocated funds will support OHS in providing 
comprehensive services to homeless residents through: 

 Emergency Housing Services: Providing immediate shelter and stability for individuals 
and families in crisis 

 Housing Navigation: Supporting clients in identifying and securing permanent housing 
solutions 

 Case Management: Delivering individualized support and service coordination to 
promote long-term stability 

 
Through this reallocation, OHS's Homeless Assistance team will expand capacity to serve 
approximately 50 additional individuals throughout the county. This adjustment allows for a 
more effective response to the current pressing need for emergency shelter services while 
maintaining the Grant's overall objective of helping residents regain stability and secure 
permanent housing. 
 
This reallocation remains within the previously approved Grant amount of $259,772 and 
requires no additional County funds. 
 
PROCUREMENT 
Not applicable. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Suzanne Bryant, Deputy County Counsel, 
387- 5455) on February 19, 2025; Auditor-Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector (Mima Ugbo, 



Amendment to Grant Agreement with the California Department of 
Housing and Community Development to Fund Homeless Services 
March 11, 2025 

 

 

Item 16 
Page 3 of 4 

 

Deputy Chief Controller, 382-3035) on February 21, 2025; Finance (Paul Garcia, Administrative 
Analyst, 386-8392) on February 24, 2025; and County Finance and Administration (Cheryl 
Adams, Deputy Executive Officer, 388-0238) on February 24, 2025. 
 



Amendment to Grant Agreement with the California Department of 
Housing and Community Development to Fund Homeless Services 
March 11, 2025 

 

 

Item 16 
Page 4 of 4 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Curt Hagman   Seconded: Joe Baca, Jr. 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: March 11, 2025 
 

 
 

cc: CDH - Harmon w/agree for sign 
Contractor - c/o CDH w/agree 
File - w/agree 

CCM 03/12/2025 

 


